

### **Annual Compliance Overview**

<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.78</u> requires Minnesota districts, charters, and tribal schools with 10 or more American Indian students to have an American Indian Parent Advisory Committee (AIPAC). Specifically, the statute cites that school boards and American Indian schools must provide for the maximum involvement of parents and children enrolled in education programs, programs for elementary and secondary grades, special education programs, and support services.

To be compliant with this statutory requirement, districts, charters, and tribal schools are required to submit annual compliance documents to the Office of American Indian Education (OAIE) by March 1 of each year. Also known as the vote of concurrence or nonconcurrence, annual compliance is a valuable opportunity for American Indian Parent Advisory Committee members to meet and discuss whether or not they concur with the educational offerings that have been extended by the district to American Indian students.

### The Vote and Resolution

If the AIPAC finds that the district and/or school board have been meeting the needs of American Indian students, they issue a vote and resolution of concurrence. If they find that the district and/or school board have not been meeting the needs of American Indian students, they issue a vote and resolution of nonconcurrence. This vote is formally reflected on the annual compliance documents. Members of the AIPAC must present the vote and resolution to the school board.

If the vote is one of nonconcurrence, the AIPAC must provide written recommendations for improvement to the school board at the time of the presentation. The school board then has 60 days in which to respond in writing to the AIPAC recommendations. A copy of this written response must be provided to the OAIE.

### **Completing and Submitting the Documents**

#### The following items are required when submitting annual compliance:

- ✓ The annual compliance/vote of concurrence or nonconcurrence document.
- ✓ The AIPAC resolution document.
- ✓ The AIPAC roster and district employee sign-in sheet (available to download on the OAIE webpage).
- ✓ The American Indian Education Aid Program Plan Review.

#### All items are fillable PDF forms. When completing, remember to:

- Include the district or school name and identifying number.
- Place a check mark or X next to the applicable vote.
- Include all dates as indicated.

- Add all signatures as required. \*Digital signatures are accepted.
- Use the drop-down menu in the roster to select the appropriate committee member options.

### The District or School Does Not Have an AIPAC:

Districts or schools that do not have an AIPAC are still required to complete this paperwork.

- Place a check mark or X next to "Does Not Have an AIPAC".
- Obtain the signature of the superintendent or charter/tribal school director and the school board chair. The resolution page is not required.

### **Submission Deadline:**

Email all required items by March 1 to: <a href="mailto:MDE.AnnualCompliance@state.mn.us">MDE.AnnualCompliance@state.mn.us</a>

# **Annual Compliance/Vote of Concurrence or Nonconcurrence**

District, Charter, or Tribal School Name: Buffalo-Hanover-Montrose Schools ISD 877

The American indian Parent Advisory Committee vote		
X The AIPAC Issued a Vote of Concurrence		
Date of Concurrent Vote: January 30th, 2024		
Date the AIPAC presented to the school board: Monday, February 26th, 2024		
The AIPAC Issued a Vote of Nonconcurrence		
<b>A vote of nonconcurrence</b> requires the AIPAC to provide specific written recommendations for improvement to the school board. The school board is required to respond in writing to each recommendation within 60 days of the recommendations being put forth. The school board must provide this written response to both the AIPAC and to the Office of Indian Education.		
Date of Nonconcurrent vote:		
Date the AIPAC presented to the school board:		
Date the written response from the school board is due:		
The District/School Does Not Have an AIPAC		
The district has not yet formed an AIPAC, but recognizes the need to do so in order to remain compliant with Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.78. By signing below, the district/school leadership commits to working with the Office of American Indian Education on committee formation.		

## **Required signatures**

\*Digital signatures are accepted

Melissa Brings	February 26th, 2024
School Board Chairperson	Date
Dr. Scott Theilman	February 26th, 2024
Superintendent or Charter/Tribal School Director	Date
<u>Hannah Lefstad</u>	January 30th, 2024
AIPAC Chairperson	Date

## **The American Indian Parent Advisory Committee Resolution**

**WHEREAS**, the school board or district has an AIPAC composed of parents/guardians of American Indian children who are eligible for Indian education programs, American Indian language and culture teachers and paraprofessionals, American Indian teachers, American Indian counselors, American Indian adults enrolled in educational programming, and American Indian representatives from community;

**WHEREAS**, the school board or district affords the AIPAC the necessary information and the opportunity to effectively express their views concerning all aspects of American Indian education and the educational needs of the American Indian children enrolled in the school(s) and program(s); and,

**WHEREAS**, the AIPAC is directly involved with and advises the school board and district staff on Indian Education program planning; and,

**WHEREAS**, the AIPAC develops and submits recommendations to the school board and district staff pertaining to the needs of American Indian students.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the AIPAC concurs that the school board and district are compliant with Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.78, and that the school board and district are meeting the needs of American Indian students.

X We, the American Indian Parent Advisory Committee, issue a Vote of Concurrence. We a board and/or district are compliant with Minnesota Statutes and that the school board and/or district or American Indian students; or,	
We, the American Indian Parent Advisory Committee, issue a Vote of Nonconcurrence. school board and/or district are not compliant with Minnesota Statutes and that the school board meeting the needs of American Indian students. We have provided written recommendations for school board, and we acknowledge that the school board has 60 days from the receipt of these rewhich to respond, in writing, to each recommendation.	and/or district are not improvements to the
Hannah Lefstad Hannah Lefstad	
AIPAC Chairperson Printed Name and Signature	
January 30th, 2024	

Date